Your Company has neither accepted nor renewed any public 

deposits within the meaning of Section 73 of the Companies Act, 

2013 read with Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014.

SHARE CAPITAL

The paid up equity share capital of the Company as on March 

31, 2019 was C11,98,44,020/- (Rupees Eleven Crores Ninety 

Eight Lakhs Forty Four Thousand And Twenty only) divided into 

1,19,84,402 (One Crore Nineteen Lakhs Eighty Four Thousand 

Four Hundred And Two only) equity shares of C10/- each. 

During the year under review, the Company issued 9,50,000 

(Nine Lakh and fifty Thousand only) equity shares of C10 each 

at the premium of C580 each on preferential basis to persons 

belonging to promoter category namely Mr. Sameer Gupta and 

Mrs. Meenakshi Gupta. Consequently, the paid-up equity share 

capital was increased to C11,98,44,020/- (Rupees Eleven Crores 

Ninety Eight Lakhs Forty Four Thousand And Twenty only).

Further, the Paid-Up Share Capital of the Company was increased 

to C13,10,94,020/- (Rupees Thirteen Crores Ten Lakhs Ninety 

Four thousand and Twenty only) due to conversion of 11,25,000 

(Eleven Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand only) fully convertible 

warrants into equivalent number of Equity Shares of C10/- each, 

allotted on preferential basis to Mr. Sameer Gupta, Promoter of 

the Company at an issue price of C590/- (Rupees Five Hundred 

Ninety only) w.e.f 02.04.2019.

[...]

(“CSR”) Committee consists of the following Members:-

Name of the Member Designation

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Jain Chairman

Mr. Sanjay Gupta Member/Director

Mr. Sameer Gupta Member/Director

3. Average Net profit of the Company for last 3 (three) 

financial years

C18,40,44,000/- (Rupees Eighteen Crores Forty Lakhs Forty 

Four Thousand Only).

REPORT ON CSR ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY

1. Overview of Company’s Corporate Social 

Responsibility Policy:

Since inception, the Company has always been keen to 

do something for the children. Hence, the Company is 

associated with Bharat Lok Shiksha Parishad (“BLSP”) and

[...]

communities, the whole of their personal capabilities, 

attitudes, aptitudes and knowledge." 

During the year under review, the Company has spent a 

total Sum of C40,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Lakhs Only) towards 

CSR Activities, which is more than the required  2% of the 

average Net Profit i.e. C36,81,000/- (Rupees Thirty Six Lakhs 

Eighty One Thousand Only) 

The Company has undertaken the aforesaid expenditure 

through:

1. FCS Foundation which:

• Supports educational project by providing quality 

education for minorities and improving the quality of 

the educational services imparted particularly to the

[...]

marginalized communities

• Supports minorities by working with various 

government departments for social and economic 

development of minority and under privileged 

communities.

4. Percentage of CSR expenditure to be spent in financial year 2018-19 

C.36,81,000/- (Rupees Thirty Six Lakhs Eighty One Thousand Only)

5. Details of CSR expenditure spent during the financial year 2018-19:

(a) Total amount spent for the financial year 2018-19 was of C40,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Lakhs Only)

(b) Amount unspent – NIL

(c) Manner in which the amount spent during the financial year is detailed below:

[...]

the size and operations of the Company to monitor and ensure compliances with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines. 

I further report that during the audit period under review:

1. During the period under review, pursuant to the shareholder approval, the board of directors of the company in their meeting 

held on October 6, 2018 has allotted 950000 (Nine Lakh Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares and 2485000 (Twenty Four Lakh Eighty Five 

Thousand) fully convertible warrants on preferential basis to person belonging to promoter category at an issue price of C590/- 

(Rupees Five Hundred Ninety). 

This Report is to be read with my letter of even date which is annexed as Annexure A and forms an integral part of this Report.